

No. 16-54

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Michael Carlin
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL
CARLIN PLLC
2360 E. Stadium Blvd.
Suite 13
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
Jayashri Srikantiah
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court May Decide This Case by Asking Solely Whether Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c) Contains an Element That Is Broader Than the Generic Definition of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor”	3
II. Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c) Is Broader Than the Generic Crime of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor”	6
A. Multi-Jurisdictional Analysis.....	7
B. Other Interpretive Tools.....	12
III. The BIA’s Interpretation of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor” Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	17
A. Lack of Ambiguity	17
B. Unreasonableness of the BIA’s Analysis	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alvarado</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 895 (B.I.A. 2016)	7
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	20
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	10, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	5
<i>In re Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 889 (B.I.A. 1999)	16
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	7, 8, 11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	15
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013)	10

<i>In re Interest of J.F.K.</i> , No. 2016AP941, 2016 WL 7471603 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2016).....	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	5, 10
<i>Judalang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	17
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	5, 10
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	15
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	10
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	5
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	4
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	5, 10, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	17
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	18
<i>Rangel-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 591 (10th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>In re Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (B.I.A. 1999)	4
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	18
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	20
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	15
<i>United States v. Rangel-Castaneda</i> , 709 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008)	21
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	20
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	19

<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015)	11
--	----

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 89- 236, 79 Stat. 911, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(I).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(Q)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2243	9, 15, 16, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2243(a).....	14, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	14, 15, 16
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(b).....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(d).....	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-402(1)(d).....	1
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 771(a)(1)	1
Fla. Stat. § 800.04(4)(a)	1
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-1.40(a)(1)	1
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:42(A)(4).....	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.067	1
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.30(1)	1
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.45(1)	1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-522	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-506(b)(1).....	1
Tex. Penal Code § 22.021.....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-401.1.....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-402.1.....	1
Wis. Stat. § 948.01(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 948.09	13
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-314(a)(i)	1

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 99-594 (1986)	9
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	2, 13
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	13
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 2010)	9
Model Penal Code (Am. Law Inst. 1962)	1, 6, 7, 8
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>Prosecutions for December 2016</i> (2016)	21
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n., <i>Illegal Reentry Offenses</i> (2015)	21
